ENPV(USD million) 44.28 million USD
B/C Ratio 18.03

B3a EIRR (%) 17.3%
ENPV(USD million) 42.25 million USD
B/C Ratio 16.20

Information Collection Survey for the Mega Manila Subway Project
Final Report

13 - 4

A1b EIRR (%) 17.3%

ENPV(USD million) 41.98 million USD
B/C Ratio 17.27

A2b EIRR (%) 16.7%
ENPV(USD million) 44.82 million USD
B/C Ratio 16.87

A3b EIRR (%) 16.9%
ENPV(USD million) 44.67 million USD
B/C Ratio 15.91

B1b EIRR (%) 17.2%
ENPV(USD million) 44.56 million USD
B/C Ratio 16.83

B2b EIRR (%) 16.6%
ENPV(USD million) 44.04 million USD
B/C Ratio 16.48

B3b EIRR (%) 16.9%
ENPV(USD million) 42.00 million USD
B/C Ratio 14.89

 Source: JICA Study Team
(2)  Sensitivity Analysis

 A sensitivity analysis was carried out for the highest EIRR option (Option B1a) and lowest
EIRR option (Option B2b) to determine the sensitivity of EIRR to changes in costs and
benefits.  The results show that some cases will not render the project economically viable.
(Those with grey shade in Tables 13.1.3-2 and 13.1.3-3 show that the cases are not
economically viable.)

 Table 13.1.3-2 Sensitivity Analysis of Economic Evaluation (Option B1a)

Benefit/Cost Change in Economic Cost
Base Case +10% +20%

Change in
Economic Benefit

(%)

Base Case 17.6% 16.9% 16.2%
-10% 16.8% 16.1% 15.5%
-20% 15.9% 15.2% 14.6%

 Source: JICA Study Team

 Table 13.1.3-3 Sensitivity Analysis of Economic Evaluation (Option B2b)

Benefit/Cost Change in Economic Cost
Base Case +10% +20%

Change in
Economic Benefit

(%)

Base Case 16.6% 15.9% 15.3%
-10% 15.8% 15.1% 14.5%
-20% 14.9% 14.3% 13.7%

 Source: JICA Study Team

13.2  Preliminary Financial Evaluation of Mega Manila Subway Project

13.2.1  General

The main purpose of the financial project analysis is to examine the financial viability of the Project
from the viewpoint of the implementation body.

Information Collection Survey for the Mega Manila Subway Project
Final Report

13 - 5

As a first step of the financial analysis, based on the estimation in terms of revenues, investment cost
and operation/maintenance costs, Financial Internal Rate of Return (FIRR) is calculated regardless of
fund raising conditions and without interest cost in which the initial investment is assumed to be made